

No. 03-3989

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

PLAINTIFFS A, B, C, D, E, F, and OTHERS SIMILARLY  
SITUATED, WEI YE, and HAO WANG,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

-against-

JIANG ZEMIN and  
FALUN GONG CONTROL OFFICE (A.K.A. OFFICE 610),

Defendants-Appellees

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Northern District of Illinois Eastern Division  
(D.C. Case No. 02 C 7530)  
The Honorable Matthew F. Kennelly, United States District Judge

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* INTERNATIONAL LAW PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND URGING REVERSAL**

---

Jordan J. Paust  
Law Center, University of Houston  
100 Law Center  
Houston, TX 77204-6060  
(713) 743-2177  
Fax (713) 743-2238  
ATTORNEY FOR *AMICI CURIAE*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	viii
QUALIFICATIONS OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	ix
SUMMARY OF FACTS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Immunity Is Precluded Under International Law .....	3
A. Customary International Law Precludes Immunity .....	3
1. No Immunity Exists for Former Heads of State .....	3
2. Nonimmunity Exists for Violations of International Law .....	5
B. Treaty Law of the United States Precludes Immunity .....	14
1. The International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights Precludes Immunity .....	14
2. The Convention Against Torture Precludes Immunity .....	17
3. The Genocide Convention Precludes Immunity .....	17
II. Federal Statutes Preclude Immunity .....	17
A. Language in the Torture Victim Protection Act (TVPA) Precludes Immunity .....	18
B. The Alien Tort Claims Act (ATCA) Does Not Recognize Immunity .....	19
III. District Court Errors Concerning Immunity .....	20

A. Errors Concerning the Reach of Any Immunity .....	20
B. Issues Being Addressed Are Legal Issues for the Judiciary to Decide .....	21
IV. Conclusion .....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**U.S. Cases**

Abebe-Jira v. Negewo, 72 F.3d 844, 845-46 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) .....15

Abiola v. Abubakar, 267 F. Supp.2d 907 (N.D. Ill. 2003) .....12

Alicog v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, 860 F. Supp. 379, 382 (S.D. Tex. 1994) .....12

Amerada Hess Shipping Corp. v. Argentine Republic, 830 F.2d 421, 425 (2d Cir. 1987),  
*rev'd on other gds.*, 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....10

Asakura v. City of Seattle, 265 U.S. 332, 342 (1924) .....16

Berg v. British and African Steam Navigation Co., 243 U.S. 124, 153-56 (1917) .....9, 20

Cabiri v. Assasie-Gyimah, 921 F. Supp. 1189, 1197-98 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....11

Cook v. United States, 288 U.S. 102, 118-22 (1933) .....18

Daliberti v. Republic of Iraq, 97 F. Supp.2d 38, 52-54 (D.D.C. 2000) .....11, 22

Doe v. Unocal Corp., 963 F. Supp. 880, 892-95, 898-99 (C.D. Cal. 1997) ..... 9

Domingo v. Republic of Philippines, 808 F.2d 1349, 1351 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) .....3

Dubai Petroleum, *et al.* v. Kazi, 12 S.W.3d 71 (Tex. 2000) .....16

El-Hadad v. Embassy of the United Arab Emirates, 69 F. Supp.2d 69, 82 n.10 (D.D.C.  
 1999) .....3

Ervin v. Quintanilla, 99 F.2d 935, 939 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1938) .....11

*Ex parte* Quirin, 317 U.S. 1, 25, 27 (1942) .....22

Factor v. Laubenheimer, 290 U.S. 276, 293-94 (1933) ..... 16

Filartiga v. Pena-Irala, 630 F.2d 876, 887 (2d Cir. 1980) .....21

First Am. Corp. v. Al-Nahyan, 948 F. Supp. 1107, 1121 (S.D. Tex. 1994).....3, 12

Flatow v. Islamic Republic of Iran, 999 F. Supp. 1, 24 (D.D.C. 1998) .....3, 11

Forti v. Suarez-Mason, 694 F. Supp. 707, 710-12 (N.D. Cal. 1988) .....15

Forti v. Suarez-Mason, 672 F. Supp. 1531, 1546 (N.D. Cal. 1987) .....11

Geofroy v. Riggs, 133 U.S. 258, 271 (1890) .....16

Hauenstein v. Lynham, 100 U.S. 483, 487 (1879) .....16

Hilao v. Estate of Marcos, 103 F.3d 767, 771-72 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) .....5

Hilao v. Marcos (*In re* Estate of Ferdinand E. Marcos Human Rights Litigation),  
 25 F.3d 1467 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994), *cert. denied*, 513 U.S. 1126 (1995) .....3, 5, 15

Hilton v. Guyot, 159 U.S. 113, 116 (1895) .....21

Hudson v. Guestier, 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 293, 294 (1808) .....10

*In re* Doe v. United States of America, 860 F.2d 40, 45 (2d Cir. 1988) .....3, 10

*In re* Estate of Marcos Litigation, 978 F.2d 493, 499-500 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) .....9

*In re* Grand Jury Proceedings, Doe No. 700, 817 F.2d 1108, 1111 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir.), *cert. denied*, 484  
 U.S. 890 (1987) .....10

Jimenez v. Aristeguieta, 311 F.2d 547, 557-58 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1962), *cert. denied sub nom.*, Jimenez  
 v. Hixon, 373 U.S. 914, *reh'g denied*, 374 U.S. 858 (1963) .....4, 10

Jordan v. Tashiro, 278 U.S. 123, 127 (1928) .....16

Kadic v. Karadzic, 70 F.3d 232, 236, 239-42 (2d Cir. 1995),  
*cert. denied*, 518 U.S. 1005 (1996) .....10, 17

Kalmich v. Bruno, 450 F. Supp. 227, 229 n.2 (N.D. Ill. 1978) .....11

L'Invincible, 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 238, 257-58 (1816) .....	12
La Jeune Eugenie, 26 F. Cas. 832, 846 (C.C.D. Mass. 1821) (No. 15,551) .....	10-11
Lafontant v. Aristide, 844 F. Supp. 128, 132 (E.D.N.Y. 1994) .....	3, 12
Letelier v. Republic of Chile, 488 F. Supp. 665, 673 (D.D.C. 1980) .....	9
Leutwyler v. Office of her Majesty Queen Rania Al-Abdullah, 184 F. Supp.2d 277, 280 S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	12
Liu v. Republic of China, 892 F.2d 1419, 1432-33 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 497 U.S. 1058 (1990) .....	10
Lopes v. Reederei Richard Schroder, 225 F. Supp. 292, 296 (E.D. Pa. 1963) .....	11
Nielsen v. Johnson, 279 U.S. 47, 51 (1929) .....	16
Owings v. Norwood's Lessee, 9 U.S. (5 Cranch) 344, 348-49 (1809) .....	17
Paul v. Avril, 812 F. Supp. 207, 212 (S.D. Fla. 1993) .....	11
Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc., 244 F. Supp.2d 289, 345 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	9
Republic of the Philippines v. Marcos, 806 F.2d 344 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	4-5, 10
Republic of the Philippines v. Marcos, 665 F. Supp. 793, 797 (N.D. Cal. 1987)...4, 21-22	
Rodriguez-Fernandez v. Wilkinson, 505 F. Supp. 787 (D. Kan. 1980), <i>aff'd on other gds.</i> , 654 F.2d 1382 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981) .....	15, 21
Rose v. Himely, 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 241, 276-77 (1808) .....	10
Roxas v. Marcos, 969 P.2d 1209 (Haw. 1998) .....	4
Shanks v. Dupont, 28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 242, 249 (1830) .....	17
Tachiona v. Mugabe, 169 F. Supp.2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	12
Talbot v. Janson, 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 133, 159-61 (1795) .....	22
Taylor v. Morton, 23 F. Cas. 784, 786 (C.C.D. Mass. 1855) (No. 13,799) (Curtis, J., on circuit), <i>aff'd</i> , 67 U.S. (2 Black) 481 (1862) .....	21
The Charming Betsy, 6 U.S. (6 Cranch) 64, 117-18 (1804) .....	19
The Estrella, 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 298, 299-301, 304, 307-09 (1819) .....	11
The Nereide, 13 U.S. (9 Cranch) 388, 422-23 (1815) .....	21
The Paquete Habana, 175 U.S. 677, 700, 708, 714 (1900) .....	21-22
The Peterhoff, 72 U.S. (5 Wall.) 28, 57 (1866) .....	22
The Resolution, 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 1, 13 (Fed. Ct. App. 1781) .....	21
The Santissima Trinidad, 20 U.S. (7 Wheat.) 283, 350-55 (1822) .....	4, 9-10, 20
The Schooner Exchange, 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116, 135, 144 (1812) .....	3, 10
United States v. Furlong, 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 184, 201-02 (1820) .....	12
United States v. Noriega, 117 F.3d at 1212 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) .....	4
United States v. Noriega, 746 F. Supp. 1506, 1519, n.11 (S.D. Fla. 1990) .....	4, 11
United States v. Payne, 264 U.S. 446, 448 (1924) .....	16
United States v. von Leeb (The High Command Case) (1948), 11 TRIALS OF WAR CRIMINALS BEFORE THE NUERNBERG MILITARY TRIBUNALS 462, 489 (1950) .....	8
United States v. Weizsaeker, <i>et al.</i> (The Ministries Case), 16 INT'L L. R. 344, 361 (1949), 12, 13 & 14 TRIALS OF WAR CRIMINALS BEFORE THE NUERNBERG MILITARY TRIBUNALS (1950-51) .....	8

United States v. Yousef, 327 F.3d 56, 79 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	22
United States v. Yunis, 924 F.2d 1086, 1091 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	22
Ware v. Hylton, 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 199, 272 (1796) .....	21
Weinberger v. Rossi, 456 U.S. 25, 32 (1982).....	19
West v. Multibanco Comermex, S.A., 807 F.2d 820, 826 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) .....	10
Xuncax v. Gramajo, 886 F. Supp. 162, 175-76 (D. Mass. 1995) .....	9, 15

## **U.S. Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1350, ATCA .....	2, 19
28 U.S.C. §§ 1602, 1603 .....	5, 19
Public Law 102-256, 105 Stat. 73 (1992), TVPA .....	3, 18-19
The Judiciary Act of 1789, chpt. 20, § 13, 1 Stat. 73 (1789) .....	23

## **Foreign Cases**

Prefecture of Voiotia v. Federal Republic of Germany.....	8
Regina v. Bartle and the Commissioner of Police for the Metropolis and Others, <i>Ex Parte Pinochet</i> , Judgment of 24 March 1999 .....	17

## **International Cases and Opinions**

Arrest Warrant of 11 April, 2000 (Democratic Republic of Congo v. Belgium), Judgment of 14 Feb., 2002, 2002 I.C.J. ____ .....	12-13
Opinion and Judgment, I.M.T. at Nuremberg (1946) .....	7
Prefecture of Voiotia v. Federal Republic of Germany (Greece 1997) .....	8
The Prosecutor v. Furundzija, ICTY-95-17/1, para. 140 (10 Dec. 1998) .....	7
The Prosecutor v. Milosevic, ICTY-99-37-PT (Nov. 8, 2001) .....	6
The Prosecutor v. Tadic, ICTY-94-1-AR72 (2 Oct. 1995) .....	6

## **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const., art. III, § 2 .....	3, 21, 23
U.S. Const., art. IV, cl. 2 .....	21

## **Treaties**

Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85 (Dec. 10, 1984) .....	2-3, 15, 17
Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide, 78 U.N.T.S. 277 (1948) .....	3, 17
Inter-American Convention on the Forced Disappearance of Persons,	

done in Belen, Brazil, June 9, 1994 .....	15
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, 999 U.N.T.S. 171 (Dec. 9, 1966) .....	1, 14-16

### **Treaty-Related Documents, Decisions**

Charter of the I.M.T. at Nuremberg .....	5
Charter of the I.M.T. for the Far East .....	5
Principles of the Nuremberg Charter and Judgment, adopted by U.N. G.A. Res. 177(II)(a), 5 U.N. GAOR, Supp. No. 12, U.N. Doc. A/1316 (1950) .....	7-8
Treaty of Peace with Germany (1919) .....	6
U.N. General Assembly Declaration on the Protection of All Persons from Enforced Disappearance, U.N. G.A. Res. 47/133 (18 Dec. 1992), U.N. Doc. A/RES/47/133, 92 <sup>nd</sup> plenary mtg. (1992) .....	15
U.N. General Comment No. 13, 39 U.N. GAOR, Supp. No. 40, at 143, U.N. Doc. A/39/40 (twenty-first session, 1984) .....	16
U.N. Human Rights Committee, General Comment No. 15, paras. 1-2, 7, 41 U.N. GAOR, Supp. No. 40, Annex VI, at 117, U.N. Doc. A/41/40 (twenty-third session, 1986) .....	16
U.N. Human Rights Committee, General Comment No. 20, paras. 2, 13 (forty-fourth session, 1992) .....	14
U.N. Human Rights Comm., General Comment No. 24, para. 8, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.6 (1994) .....	9
U.N. Human Rights Committee, General Comment No. 29, States of Emergency (article 4), para. 13 (b), U.N. Doc. CCPR/C21/Rev.1/Add.11 (2001) .....	15

### **Opinions of U.S. Attorneys General**

2 Op. Att’y Gen. 725, 726 (1835) .....	11
9 Op. Att’y Gen. 356, 362-63 (1859) .....	11

### **Miscellaneous Materials**

1 BURLAMAQUI, NATURAL & POLITICAL LAW 164 (5 <sup>th</sup> ed. 1791) .....	11
2 J. KENT, COMMENTARIES ON AMERICAN LAW, Lect. 2, at 44 (1826) .....	11
JORDAN J. PAUST, INTERNATIONAL LAW AS LAW OF THE UNITED STATES (2 ed. 2003) .....	7, 9, 14-15, 19-22
JORDAN J. PAUST, M. CHERIF BASSIOUNI, <i>ET AL.</i> , INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL LAW (2 ED. 2000) .....	6
JORDAN J. PAUST, JOAN M. FITZPATRICK, JON M. VAN DYKE, INTERNATIONAL LAW AND LITIGATION IN THE U.S. (2000) .....	19, 21
RESTATEMENT OF THE FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW OF THE UNITED STATES (3 ed. 1987) .....	3, 8, 14-15, 21-22
SOMPONG SUCHARITKUL, STATE IMMUNITIES AND TRADING ACTIVITIES	

IN INTERNATIONAL LAW (1959) .....	4
E. DE VATTEL, THE LAW OF NATIONS (1758) .....	8, 11, 21
Memorandum for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	19-20
Andrea Bianchi, <i>Denying State Immunity to Violations of Human Rights</i> , 46 AUSTRIAN J. PUB. & INT'L L. 229 (1994) .....	8
Leslie Green, <i>International Crimes and the Legal Process</i> , 29 INT'L & COMP. L.Q. 567 (1980) .....	6
Alberto Luis Zuppi, <i>Immunity v. Universal Jurisdiction: The Yerodia Ndombasi Decision of the International Court of Justice</i> , 63 LA. L. REV. 309 (2003) .....	13
Note, <i>Diplomats or Defendants? Defining the Future of Head-of-State Immunity</i> , 52 DUKE L.J. 651, 658-59 (2002) .....	4
